
CHAPTER 75 646 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 
SECTION 1. Claim against the state . There is authorized and directed to be expended 

from the appropriation under section 20.370 (1) (mu) of the statutes (fish manage-
ment), as affected by the laws of 1981, $5,000 in payment of a claim against the state by 
Donald Wirth, Cross Plains, Wisconsin, to compensate him for past and future medical 
expenses and pain and suffering incurred as the result of an accident which occurred at 
Salmo Pond in the Black Earth Creek Fishery in Dane county on April 29, 1976. The 
claimant struck an unmarked cable while riding his power-driven cycle down a roadway 
at the pond . The cable was placed by employes of the department of natural resources. 
Acceptance of this payment operates as a full and complete release to the state and its 
officers and employes for all expenses and damages incurred by the claimant as a result of 
this accident . 
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CHAPTER 75 , Laws of 1981 

AN ACT to authorize and direct expenditure of $5,000 from moneys appropriated to the 
department of natural resources for payment of a claim against the state made by 
Donald Wirth. 
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